  [AK4421A]
MS1086-E-01  2009/09
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4421A is 3.3V 24-bit stereo DAC with an integrated 2Vrms output buffer. A charge pump in the
buffer develops an internal negative power supply rail that enables a ground-referenced 2Vrms output.
Using AKM’s multi bit modulator architecture, the AK4421A delivers a wide dynamic range while
preserving linearity for improved THD+N performance. The AK4421A integrates a combination of

MS1086-E-01  2009/09
 - 2 -
Ŷ Ordering Guide
    AK4421AET    -20 ∼ +85°C      16pin TSSOP (0.65mm pitch)
    AKD4421A    Evaluation Board for AK4421A
Ŷ Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1 CN
CP
MCLK
SMUTE
BICK
SDTI
7
DIF 8
VEE
VSS2
CVDD
DZF
VSS1
VDD
AOUTL
AOUTR
AK4421A
Top
View
11
12
13
14
15
16
10
9
LRCK
̈ Compatibility with AK4420, AK4421, AK4424, AK4423 and AK4421A
 AK4420 AK4424 AK4421 AK4421A AK4423
Power Supply +4.5 ∼ +5.5V +4.5 ∼ +5.5V +3.0 ∼ +3.6V +3.0 ∼ +3.6V +3.0 ∼ +3.6V
Digital de-emphasis - X - - X
I/F format 24-bit MSB/I²S I²S 24-bit MSB/I²S 24-bit MSB/I²S I²S
Pin#3 SMUTE DEM SMUTE SMUTE SMUTE
Pin out
Pin#8 DIF SMUTE DIF DIF DEM
THD+N -92dB -92dB -92dB (-3dBFS) -92dB -92dB
DR 105dB 105dB 102dB 102dB 102dB
Operating
Temperature
ET: -20 ∼ +85°C
VT: -40 ∼
+85°C
ET: -20 ∼ +85°C ET: -20 ∼ +85°C ET: -20 ∼ +85°C ET: -20 ∼ +85°C
-: Not available
X: Available
  [AK4421A]
MS1086-E-01  2009/09
 - 3 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 CN I
Negative Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal Pin
Connect to CP with a 2.2μF low ESR (Equivalent Series Resistance) capacitor
over temperature.  When this capacitor is polarized, the positive polarity pin
should be connected to the CP pin.  Non-polarized capacitors can also be
used.
2 CP I
Positive Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal Pin
Connect to CN with a 2.2μF low ESR (Equivalent Series Resistance)